

# **Evaluation Report for Category B, Subcategory 1.1, 1.3 Application**

<b>Application Number:</b>	2011-6066
Application:	B.1.1 – New Source (site) Same Registrant
	B.1.3 – Change Chemistry Specifications
Product:	Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical 2 Insecicide
<b>Registration Number:</b>	30818
Active ingredients (a.i.):	Lambda-Cyhalothrin
PMRA Document Number:	: 2270344

#### **Purpose of Application**

The purpose of this application was to register a new source of the TGAI by the same registrant.

## **Chemistry Assessment**

Common Name: La	mbda-cyhalothrin
IUPAC Chemical Name:	Reaction product comprising equal quantities of $(R)$ - $\alpha$ -cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl (1 <i>S</i> ,3 <i>S</i> )-3-[( <i>Z</i> )-2-chloro-3,3,3-trifluoropropenyl]-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate and ( <i>S</i> )- $\alpha$ -cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl (1 <i>R</i> ,3 <i>R</i> )-3-[( <i>Z</i> )-2-chloro-3,3,3-trifluoropropenyl]-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate
or of	
$(R)$ - $\alpha$ -cyano-3-ph	enoxybenzyl (1 <i>S</i> )- <i>cis</i> -3-[( <i>Z</i> )-2-chloro-3,3,3-trifluoropropenyl]-2,2-
	dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate and $(S)$ - $\alpha$ -cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl $(1R)$ - <i>cis</i> -3-[(Z)-2-chloro-3,3,3-trifluoropropenyl]-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate
CAS Chemical Name:	( <i>R</i> )-cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl (1 <i>S</i> ,3 <i>S</i> )- <i>rel</i> -3-[(1 <i>Z</i> )-2-chloro- 3,3,3-trifluoro-1-propen-1-yl]-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

Lambda-Cyhalothrin Techn	ical 2 Insecticide has the	e following properties:

Property	Result
Colour and physical state	Colourless solid
Nominal concentration	98%
Odour	Odourless
Density at 20°C	1.33 g/mL
Vapour pressure	$2 \times 10^{-4}$ mPa at 20°C
рН	5.6



Property	Result
Solubility in water	$5.0 \times 10^{-3} \text{ mg/L}$
n-Octanol/water partition coefficient	$Log K_{ow} = 7.0$

The chemistry requirements for Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical 2 Insecticide have been completed.

#### **Health Assessments**

Lambda Cyhalothrin Technical 2 is of moderate acute toxicity via the oral and inhalation routes of exposure, and is of low acute toxicity via the dermal route of exposure. It is mildly irritating to the eyes of rabbits and is slightly irritating to the skin of rabbits. It is not a dermal sensitizer in guinea pigs.

#### **Environmental and Value Assessment**

Environmental and value assessments were not required for this application.

### Conclusion

The PMRA has reviewed the information provided and has determined the new source of Lambda-Cyhalothrin is acceptable for registration.

#### References

2140991	2011, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical 2 Identification, DACO: 2.1,2.2,2.3,2.3.1 CBI
2140993	2011, 2.11.1 - Manufacturing Process Description and Supporting Data, DACO: 2.11.1,2.11.2,2.11.3,2.11.4,2.12.1,2.13.1,2.13.2,2.13.3,2.4,2.5,2.6,2.7,2.8,2.9 CBI
2140994	2010, 2.13.2 - Confirmation of Structures, DACO: 2.13.2 CBI
2140995	2002, 2.14 - Physical and Chemical Properties of Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical Product Chemistry, DACO: 2.14, 2.14.1, 2.14.10, 2.14.11, 2.14.12, 2.14.13, 2.14.14, 2.14.2, 2.14.3, 2.14.4, 2.14.5, 2.14.6, 2.14.7, 2.14.8, 2.14.9 CBI
2208983	2012, Manufacturers Name and Office Address and Manufacturing Plants Name and Address , DACO: 2.1,2.2,2.3,2.3.1 CBI
2140998	2011, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical Acute Oral Toxicity Study in the Rat (Up and Down Procedure), DACO: 4.6.1
2140999	2011, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical Acute Dermal Toxicity Study in Rats, DACO: 4.6.2
2141000	2011, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Acute Inhalation Toxicity Study in Rats, , DACO: 4.6.3
2141002	2011, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical Acute Eye Irritation Study in Rabbits, DACO: 4.6.4
2141004	2010, Lambda-cyhalothrin Technical - Primary Skin Irritation Study in Rabbits, DACO: 4.6.5
2141006	2010, Lambda-Cyhalothrin Technical Local Lymph Node Assay in the Mouse, DACO: 4.6.6

ISSN: 1911-8082

#### Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Public Works and Government Services Canada 2013

All rights reserved. No part of this information (publication or product) may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording or otherwise, or stored in a retrieval system, without prior written permission of the Minister of Public Works and Government Services Canada, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0S5.